

Listed on :
Court No. :
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NOS. 1688-1690 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.4201-4203 & 4204-4206 OF 2013

(Applications for exemption from filing official translation and permission to file additional documents)

Bhaiya Ram ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. Etc. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th February, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file SLPs is granted.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice, returnable four weeks hence."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 22nd March, 2013 was issued to all the four Respondents in all the above mentioned matters by registered post A.D. on 5th March, 2013.

A.D. card duly signed has been received back from Common Respondent No.1/State in each matter, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf, so far.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate has on 21st August, 2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 in each matter.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Cont....2/-

:2:

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 7th November, 2014 when the following order was passed :

"The Office Report is that although by Order dated 21.8.2014 of this Court four weeks time as last chance was given to the learned counsel for the respondent No.2 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.
"

Accordingly, the matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 27th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
138, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate
232, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4/dk