

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 1688-1690 OF 2013

Bhaiya Ram ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of U.P. & Ors. Etc. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS (IN DISMISSED MATTER)

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the parties that the trial is likely to conclude shortly.

The trial court shall conclude the trial at the earliest, preferably within six months from today."

It is submitted that Special/Additional Sessions Judge, Pratapgarh, Uttar Pradesh has forwarded a letter dated 16th March, 2016 seeking extension of time for some more time to conclude the trial. Copy of letter is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that original paper books of Special Leave Petition have been weeded out after due preservation and paper books have been prepared on the basis of available documents with the original file.

The office report for directions in the dismissed matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

DATED this the 18th day of April, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
138, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
2. Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Advocate
232, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

